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Do you practice being so wonderful? 
Thank you.

Almost 10,100 gifts supporting patient care and medical 
research at St. Boniface Hospital were made to the 

Foundation in 2024. Thank you!
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You Make Amazing Things Happen
Time and again, year after year, you never fail to 
step forward. 

Your kindness powers world-class patient care and 
medical research at St. Boniface Hospital. You show us 
you have trust in our Foundation and believe strongly 
in what we’re doing with your funding.

You answer the calls from our emails and letters, and 
the grateful patients whose stories they tell.

You loyally buy your St. Boniface Mega Million Choices 
and Tri-Hospital Dream Lottery tickets. (Next time it will 
go your way. I can feel it!)

Let us tell you, it is humbling. Your commitment 
inspires Jonathan and me.

What’s more, our statistics back it up. Of our first-time 
donors in 2023, more than 35 per cent of you gave 
again in 2024. 

To put that in context, the comparable figure for most 
other non-profit organizations like ours is only about 
18 to 20 per cent who give again. This means you are 
helping to strengthen our base for support, and our 
sustainability of funding for St. B over time.

Thank you for being with us on the Foundation’s 
journey from better to best at St. Boniface Hospital. 
With you on our team, amazing things happen.

Karen Fowler, CFRE 
President and CEO

Jonathan Letkemann 
Chair, Board of Directors with

St. Boniface Hospital Foundation is located on 
the traditional territories of the Anishinaabe, 
Cree, Oji-Cree, Dakota, and Dene peoples, and 
on the national homeland of the Red River Métis. 
We acknowledge that our water is sourced from 
Shoal Lake 40 First Nation. 

We respect the treaties that were made on these 
territories, and we acknowledge the harms and 
mistakes of the past. 

Recognizing that we are all treaty people, we dedicate 
our efforts towards a more loving and compassionate 
world as we all move forward in a spirit of 
reconciliation and collaboration.
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Your Impact
2024 was your year to make a difference

St. Boniface Hospital Foundation has raised more than $318 million since 1971. 

Your gifts have had a profound impact on the tens of thousands of patients and 
their families who depend on St. Boniface Hospital each year. Thank you.

Thank you...
TO OUR  
in 2024

1,344 NEW 
DONORS

Funds Raised

Fundraising 
$4,795,972 (36%) 

Investment 
$4,973,154 (38%) 

Lotteries, Net 
$3,377,241 (26%)

You and thousands of like-minded donors 
gave a total of $13,146,367 in 2024.

Thanks to you, the Foundation granted a total  
of $10,151,711 in 2024.

Funds Granted

Medical Research  
$2,881,048 (29%)  

Patient Care 
$7,270,663 (71%) 

Your Gifts in Action
You made a $10.1 million impact on St. B in 2024 

You fueled St. B’s spirit of compassion

$202,215 granted to patient-centred 
events, activities, and supports. 

From pet therapy and complimentary 
colouring and crossword books, to bannock 
and tea in our Indigenous Health family 
room, and the Galerie Buhler Gallery (at 
right) to the Patient Compassionate fund — 
your generosity was the heart of St. B’s 
powerful spirit of compassion.
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A Team Effort
Eggshells, coffee grounds, veggie peels and more composted

Thanks to our friends at Réseau Compassion Network for 
sharing this story with us.

After a decade of dreaming, and with the support 
of a $64,000 grant from St. Boniface Hospital 
Foundation, staff at the health care facility got 
a composting program up and running that 
diverted 16,216 kilograms of food waste from 
September to December in 2024. 

Katie North, a nurse manager and the head of the 
environmental committee, explained that it took a 
team effort to get composting activities off the ground. 

“Once Hospital executive had added environmental 
sustainability as a strategic priority, we knew the 
timing was right,” she said. “We were able to form 
the committee in mid-2024 and by September, the 
program was underway.”

Naturally, the Kitchen was the first area to get involved. 
Carla Williams, Manager of Food Services, shared that 
the learning curve wasn’t too steep. “Other health-

care food service sites in Winnipeg were already 
composting,” she explained. “We work closely together 
with them, so we were able to learn from their journeys. 
We also reached out to the Café Marché, the cafeteria 
food vendor, and they were very excited to join.”

Williams’ team is responsible for planning and preparing 
400 to 450 patient meals per day.

You are powering sustainable and green initiatives 
at St. B. Thank you.

From left: Della Ross, Cook, Neil Pryce, 
Food Services Attendant, and Sheldon 
Kilcullen, Sanitation Warewash Attendant, 
in St. Boniface Hospital’s Kitchen.

You put leading-edge equipment to work 
for patients

More than $409,000 granted towards much needed 
equipment upgrades. 

From the NICU, to Cardiac Sciences, and our 
surgical units, vital new medical equipment 

was funded thanks to you. 

Read about one of the new pieces of 
equipment you made possible last year 

on the next page.

You funded discoveries  
that will be tomorrow’s cures

$2.8 million in grants powered courageous 
innovation at the Albrechtsen Research Centre 
and Asper Clinical Research 
Institute. 

Your investment supported 
brilliant scientists at all career 
stages, including student 
award winners. 

Learn how your endowments  
are encouraging future research 
leaders on page 9. 
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ICE is Nice
New in-heart ultrasound making ablation surgery easier, safer

Seeing was believing for Dr. Clarence Khoo in 2024. 

“It is an amazing machine. It really has changed the way 
that I, for one, have been able to do cases. Even just 
understanding what I’m doing has been phenomenal 
with it,” he said.

It is called an Abbott ViewMate Ultrasound System, and 
Khoo, the Director of Arrhythmia Services in Cardiac 
Sciences at St. B, says it’s “revolutionary” and “a game-
changer.” Support from donors like you allowed the 
Hospital to put the new, state-of-the-art technology 
into wide use in 2024 .

What sets the ViewMate apart from other ultrasounds 
is the addition of an Intracardiac Echocardiography 
(ICE) probe. Clinicians like Khoo use ICE during 
ablation procedures in St. B’s Electrophysiology 
(EP) Lab to see moving images of a patient’s heart 
chambers from within.

An ablation treats an abnormal heart rhythm surgically 
by destroying, often by burning, precisely the small 
area of heart tissue that sends electrical signals from 
the atria to the ventricles.

“During an EP study, we can attach the ICE probe to 
a thin tube called a catheter. I insert it into a blood 
vessel, usually in the leg or groin, and guide it all the 
way up into the heart,” explained Khoo, sitting in his 
office at St. B. 

“It was revolutionary to me…to see the 
difference it could make.”
Before ICE, Khoo’s only options were an ultrasound 
either from outside through the chest wall, or from the 
esophagus, which involves a probe down the throat, 
requiring sedation. Alternately, Khoo would use an 
X-ray that required him and other caregivers to wear 
heavy lead safety equipment.

“With ICE you can put the probe inside the heart, you 
can get really up close and personal. You can see 
things in detail that you wouldn’t otherwise be able to 
with standard ultrasound techniques,” said Khoo. “A lot 
of my generation were used to not having ICE. It was 
revolutionary for me, once I started to get comfortable 
with it, to see the difference it could make.”

Dr. Clarence Khoo, Director of Arrhythmia Services in Cardiac Sciences, says St. B’s  
new ICE ultrasound probe takes the guesswork out of delicate ablation surgery. 
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ICE revealing what was previously unseen

More than anything, says Khoo, ICE takes the guesswork 
out of ablation surgery. He can see, in great detail, what 
was hidden before.

“With ICE there are things I can 
do now with more confidence 
than I could before,” he said.

“For the longest time, a lot 
of what we did in cardiology 
was not really knowing where 
we were. We ended up then 
using techniques like X-ray to 
guesstimate. Having the ability 
with ICE to really know where 
we are is exponentially 
safer and better than what 
we’ve done historically.”

Khoo describes the inside 
of a patient’s ventricle, in the 
lower chamber of the heart, 
as lumpy-bumpy on the inside. 

“There are lots of little hills and 
valleys,” he explained. “Historically, 
we would not be able to see those. 
You would just move your catheter 
around; let it fall where it would.”

He gives an April 2025 ablation 
case as an example of ICE 
changing the game: “The 
arrhythmia itself was 
coming from a little 
strip of muscle that was 
hanging between two 
walls of the heart. We 
found that you had to 
burn right on that strip of tissue 
there to control the arrhythmia,” 

he said. “Without the ability to see with ICE, we would 
have been groping around in the dark. If you were 
lucky, you’d catch it, but I could not have known it was 
there without the ICE machine,” he continued.    

“ICE benefits patients multifold. Better efficacy, 
better success rates. With ICE we are more 
likely now to know where to burn and what 
to burn; there’s less guesswork involved. 
The chance of having a successful ablation 
is much higher. Because we have a better 
understanding as to where we are, it makes 
for a safer procedure as well.”

Thank you for making sure St. Boniface 
Hospital stays at the leading edge 

of medical technology.

“Having the ability with ICE to 
really know where we are is 
exponentially safer and better 
than what we’ve done historically.”
Dr. Clarence Khoo, Director of 
Arrhythmia Services in Cardiac Sciences.
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Hope in Action
A Record Year to Remember

Last year our community showed up in a big way 
to support meaningful, high-energy events like 
the National Bank Cardiac Classic, Rosé Soirée 
and Radiothon of Hope and Healing presented by 
Vickar Automotive Group. 

Together, we raised over $600,000! These funds 
supported exceptional patient care, life-changing 

cardiac research, and Manitoba’s only dedicated 
women’s heart health research program. Amazing 
things can, and will, happen for our community — 
thanks to you.

Would you like to learn more about event partnership 
opportunities in 2025? Email our Partnerships and Events 
Officer, Kate Yacula-Fiorentino, at kyacula@stbhf.org

National Bank Cardiac Classic
Title Sponsor
National Bank

Presenting Sponsors
Burgundy Asset Management
Johnston Group

Corporate Sponsors
Bockstael Construction
Caisse Financial Group
Canada ICI
KPMG
Ladco Company Ltd. 
Medtronic
National Bank Financial Wealth  
Management – Klassen Wealth Advisors

Qualico
Signature Homes
Solinsky Consulting
Trans Canada Capital

Heart Facts and Researcher  
Hole Sponsors
All Seniors Care

Coffee and Beer Sampling Sponsors
Empty Cup
Trans Canada Brewing

Radiothon of Hope and Healing 
Presenting Sponsor 
Vickar Automotive Group 

Matching Hour Sponsors 
Bockstael Construction
Piston Ring
Concord Projects
Manitoba Métis Federation
Transcona Roofing
Winnipeg Kinsmen

Hour of Hope Sponsors
All Seniors Care
Asphaltec Paving Ltd. 
Enterprise Rent-A-Car
Payworks
Qualico
Section of Cardiac Surgery,  
I.H. Asper Institute, Advisors, 
St. Boniface Hospital

SI Alarms
Solinsky Consulting
Western Financial Group/Wyatt Dowling 
Insurance

Radio Partners 
680 CJOB
Power 97
Country 99

Phone Sponsor
Zoomfone 

Rosé Soirée
Rose Gold Sponsor
CPKC

Silver Sponsors
Access Credit Union
The Asper Foundation
De Nardi Food & Wine

Copper Sponsors
Air Canada Foundation
The Garcea Group of Companies
Heart and Stroke Foundation
Manitoba Liquor Marts
Winnipeg Kinsmen

Friend Sponsors
Department of Surgery
FABCA Construction Ltd.
Granite Financial
Manitoba Blue Cross
PCL Constructors Canada Inc.
Ryan Downey Wealth Management
6 Degrees Photobooth

Jewelry Raffle & Live Auction Sponsors
Openlane Auctions
Simon Imports

Culinary and Food Supplier Sponsors
WOW! Catering 
Sysco

Entertainment Sponsors
Pratts Wholesale Food Service
Douglas Lochhead and Karen Banfield

Beer, Coffee and Gelato  
Sampling Sponsors
Trans Canada Brewing
De Luca’s 
Nucci’s Gelato

Thank you to our 2024 Sponsors 

Media Sponsor
The Free Press
Print Sponsor 
Prolific Group
Signage Sponsor
Contempra Signs

All Events
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Funding the Future
Grants making student researchers feel seen

A pair of students say they are feeling “recognized 
and supported” after receiving their shares of the 
Frank & Jeanne Plett Endowed Studentship Grant 
last year. 

Master of Science student Sunita Karki is one of them. 
She is researching under the tutelage of Dr. Thomas 
Netticadan, Principal Investigator with the Canadian 
Centre for Agri-food Research in Health and Medicine 
(CCARM) at St. B.

Karki is working on methods to bake healthier bread by 
adding a natural compound called resveratrol, which is 
beneficial for patients with diabetes and obesity. She is 
also conducting experiments to learn how consuming 
resveratrol affects blood sugar levels, and how 
everyday foods can help manage or prevent diabetes 
and obesity.

“Receiving this award has enabled me to focus more 
on research and given me the confidence to try new 
approaches. On a personal level, the award has been 
quite meaningful. It has significantly improved my 
motivation,” she added.

Meanwhile, Shunshun Jin, a PhD student in Animal 
Science, was another recipient. He studies in the 
Hospital’s Integrative Biology Laboratory under the 
supervision of Dr. Karmin O, Principal Investigator 
with CCARM. Jin’s work focuses on the regulation of 
oxidative stress and inflammation in gut health.

“The Plett Endowed Studentship allowed me to continue 
my work without financial concerns,” he said. “I was able 
to attend scientific conferences 
to present my findings and 
receive valuable feedback 
from experts in the field.” 

Thank you for supporting the next generation 
of researchers at St. Boniface Hospital.

“We both have had family members 
and friends who needed serious 
medical attention. We appreciate 
the care they did receive, and it is 
our pleasure to support St. Boniface 
Hospital. We believe supporting 
health care is a meaningful way 
of helping other Manitobans.”

Frank and Jeanne Plett, donors

From left: Researcher Dr. Thomas Netticadan, donors 
Frank and Jeanne Plett, and MSc student Sunita Karki, 
with undergraduate student Sandrius Mirochkinov, 
another Plett Endowed Studentship Grant recipient.

2024 ANNUAL IMPACT  9



Former Nurse Keeps Caring
Legacy of Hope Society members wanted bequest to be meaningful

“What would Dorothy do?”

That was the question Teresa Wareham asked herself 
throughout her career as a registered nurse of 
more than 35 years at St. Boniface Hospital and the 
Minnedosa and District Hospital.

Wareham (at left) followed 
her older sister, Holly, into the 
St. Boniface Hospital School of 
Nursing. She graduated in 1981. 
Whenever she was faced with 
a difficult situation on the job, 
Wareham would remember the 
kindness of Dorothy Carswell, 
her head nurse and mentor at 
St. B from 1981 to 1984.

“Dorothy was the most wonderful head nurse,” 
remembered Wareham, on the phone from her 
hometown of Minnedosa. “I remember when other 
staff members of the Hospital approached us in a way 
that was, shall we say, unkind or insensitive, Dorothy 
would stand her ground in a disagreement and defend 
her nurses. It always felt like she valued me,” she said.

St. Boniface Hospital became a meaningful place 
for Wareham and her husband, Dean, because of 
compassionate people like Carswell. Now both retired, 
they decided to leave a bequest to the Hospital in 
their estate. The Warehams are also monthly donors 
to the Foundation.

High standard of care important

“When Dean and I were doing our estate planning in 
2017, we wanted to leave a percentage of our money 
where it will do the most good for the most people,” said 
Wareham. “We have confidence in St. Boniface Hospital 
and its staff, and how they will use our gifts.”

“There is a very high standard of patient care at St. B,” 
she continued. “When I worked there as a nurse or 
have used its services, I felt that everyone has always 
reached for that standard. At the same time, they have 
made it compassionate and personal.”

Thank you to all Legacy of Hope Society members 
for your selfless generosity in support of 
St. Boniface Hospital.

Dean and Teresa Wareham, of Minnedosa, with their Golden Retreiver, Rocky. 
The Warehams made a bequest to St. Boniface Hospital in their estate in 2017.
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Legacy of Hope Society
By leaving a gift in your estate, you are joining other kind-hearted 
people who have shown love and generosity to patients, caregivers, 
and researchers they may never meet.
St. Boniface Hospital Foundation warmly welcomed 6 new Legacy 
of Hope Society members in 2024. Our thanks to them and to others 
listed here, as of December 31, 2024. 

u New society member 
✝ Legacies fulfilled

Donors’ names appear in the manner and in the language in which they wish to be recognized. We make every effort to list our donors according to their preference. 
Please help us ensure the accuracy of this list and contact the Foundation at 204-237-2067 or info@stbhf.org if you find an error or omission.

P. Joyce Aitken
Jack Aron & Aline Trudeau-Aron ✝
Carol Babiak
Ron Bailey
Judy Balabas
Therese, Boris & Susan 

Balamatowski ✝
Gisèle & Norman Barnabé
Richard Barrett
In the memory of Peter and 
Martha Batiuk ✝

Wayne Beatty
Gwendoline Beelaert ✝
Virginia Beelaert
Grace Beischer ✝
Mrs Ruth Bellan ✝
Marion Berard
Miriam Bergen ✝
Martin & Ada Berney ✝
Mr Paul Besler
Mary Ruth Bodnar ✝
P.M. Bordian
Mr Ron Borys
Ted & Helen Breuer
Yvonne Brockhausen ✝
Suzanne Bryner
Ernst & Hildegard Buhle ✝
Mr Mark Calvez
Linda M. Clarke
Fernand Combaz ✝
Brian & Barbara Crow
Ellen Curr ✝
Marcel Decock ✝
Diane Denischuk
Helen M. Dennehy ✝
J.A. Roland DesAutels
Marie-Rose Desorcy ✝
Ruth Diamond & the late 
Samuel Diamond

Anton & Susan Dueck
Albert J. Duseigne ✝
Mary A. Duval ✝
Estate of Mary Jean Epp ✝
Linda Dianne Everitt
Leola Ferguson ✝
Dr John Foerster ✝
Dr & Mrs Kevin Ford ✝
Gabriel J. & Marcelle Forest

Karen & Kent Fowler
Nicole Fredette u
Lucile Freynet ✝
Lydia Gammon ✝
Donalda Ann Gibb ✝
Kris Gladwell
Denis Gobeil ✝
Barbara G. Godfrey
Doris Gray ✝
Ms L. Gray
Mr John D. Green
Mrs Evelyn Griffiths ✝
Judith B. Hall
Mrs Antoinette Handler
Ellen & Albert Hanson ✝
Don & Mary Hanson
Claire Marie Beatrice Hebert ✝
Irma Hild ✝
Dick & Barbara Hoy
Richard Hughes
Alice Hurd ✝
Kathleen Huycke (née Doyle) ✝
Viola Johnson ✝
Gloria Jones
Todd William Judson u
Dr & Mrs L.H. Kahane
Mr & Mrs Walter Kaminsky
Carmen Kaufman ✝
M. Genevieve Kemp ✝
John D. Kennedy
Gloria Kilosky ✝
Dwaine & Leslie King
Spencer Charles King
Mr & Mrs R. Klippenstein
Mr & Mrs Peter Kohut
John Peter Kolodka ✝
A. Nora Konantz ✝
Lucy Krasowski ✝
Linda J. Krupinski
Gerry & Johanna Kuik
Christiane & Charles LaFlèche
Mrs Janet LaForest ✝
Mr & Mrs Fred Land ✝
Dr Harry & Deanne Lander ✝
Margret & Wilfred Larner ✝
Bertha Leeder ✝
Mr Gary Leeming
Morley Lertzman M.D.

Ms Linda A. Lindsay & Mr Craig 
Jackson

Molly Litsky ✝
Muriel & George Loeppky
Mrs Val Loewen
Beryl Long ✝
Anton Lukas Ph.D.
Eleanor MacDonald
Dr Brendan MacDougall
Elda Macki
Marie Maguet
Michael Malech ✝
Nasser A. Malik
Alan S. Malmgren ✝
Blair M. Mason ✝
Stanley Albert Matthew ✝
Ruth A. McCutcheon ✝
Vernon & Barbara McGregor
Noreen S McPhail ✝
Barrie & Marvelle McPherson, 
CM

Marion G. McRuer ✝
Reta Evelyn McRuer ✝
Nancy & Carmine Militano
June Milne
Isabel Mitchell
Joseph & G. Patricia Morrison ✝
Randall Morrison
Marlene A. Mortimer
John & Dolores Morton ✝
Clare & Shirley Moster
Mr & Mrs Paul Mowdy ✝
Peter Neve ✝
Gene Dufty Odell ✝
Leonard Paul Offrowich
Ms Heather Olynick
Patricia & Greg Ozechowsky
Michael & Gloria Pitman
Paula & Ralph Prier ✝
John M. Prokipchuk ✝
Willie & Edyth Pryor
Mr L Anthony Quaglia
Mr & Mrs Ulo Raabe
Joan Rebeiro in memory of Bert
Andre & Violette Rebiffe ✝
Heather Reichert and Dwayne 
Rutherford

Estate of Anne Reimer ✝

Ben Reimer
Victor & Cheryl Reynolds ✝
Gordon C. Richardson
Mrs Marion Rizok ✝
Gilbert & Jeannine Robert
Ann Roehl
Irène Rosset ✝
Paul & Rose Rudko ✝
Alfred Saler ✝
Catherine M. Savage
WW Shepherd & BK Vane
Michael Shore
Burle Silverman
Clark Sinnott
Lorraine Smith ✝
Mrs Nell Smith
Jean Sorko
Robert & Diane Sparrow
Marjorie Spence ✝
Dianne Stanley ✝
Anne Steward ✝
Mr Joel Stewart
Mary-Ann Stewart
Stephanie Stoter ✝
William Sutherland ✝
Maureen and Hugh Taggart
Margaret K. Thompson
Dr Ian R. Thomson
Wayne Brian Topping
Coleman Louis Velin & Evelyn 
Velin ✝

Teresa & Donald D. Wareham
Kenneth Edward Glen Weedon ✝
Margaret Eileen Weir ✝
Mr & Mrs Leslie West
Kenneth L. Wiens
Albert & Sindee Wilhelmer
James & Wilhelmina Williamson ✝
Paul Woytiuk ✝
Wyrzykowski Family
Mary Louise Young ✝
Sam & Kay Yuar ✝
Anonymous (37)

Photo: Charles Romero Venzon
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You’re ensuring that

…No Parent Is Alone
Better and stronger support is offered to families 
during unimaginable challenges, thanks to you.

Becoming a parent is challenging enough. But when 
your baby arrives prematurely or with health concerns, 
it’s even more overwhelming. Families in St. Boniface 
Hospital’s Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) can face 
isolation, emotional overwhelm, and uncertainty. Extra 
support is crucial for these families. 

That’s where Delka Roberts, Parent Partner Co-ordinator 
with St. B’s NICU, comes in.

The Parent Partner Program provides a unique peer 
connection model. In the long-term, Roberts aims 
to pair current NICU families with ‘veteran’ families – 
called parent partners – who have been through the 
NICU experience before and understand it. Currently, 
she has parent partners who volunteer at events and 
support groups. 

The Program existed before the COVID-19 pandemic 
but was paused during restrictions on visitors and 
volunteering. 

“If nothing else, the pandemic really pointed out how 
isolating things can be, especially for a new parent 
who’s struggling,” 
said Roberts. “I’m 
there to remind 
them that their 
baby is here, it’s a 
good day today, and 
they’re going to get 
through this.”

Many NICU families 
are from northern, 
rural, or remote 
areas, separated 
from their loved 
ones and often 
staying in hotels. 
Having small craft 
events in the unit or 
social groups can 
provide a sense of 
community and an 
emotional break from isolation. 

For Roberts, this role is personal. Fourteen years ago, 
her daughter, Tabitha, was born at St. B. Weighing only 
one pound and two ounces at birth, she spent the first 
few months of her life in the NICU. 

Roberts isn’t sure how she would have made it through 
some of the especially hard days without conversations 
and comfort from staff. When the Parent Partner 
Program was recruiting for the position, Roberts knew 
she wanted to give back in a meaningful way. 

“Having someone beside you who has been through it 
makes that extra difference,” she recalled. 

Thank you for helping NICU parents know they’re 
not alone.

Roberts and her daughter,  
Tabitha, during their 
NICU stay.

Delka Roberts, Parent Partner  
Co-ordinator with St. Boniface Hospital’s 
newest patient support program.
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2024 Donors
Your kindness has powered compassionate 
patient care and groundbreaking medical 
research at St. Boniface Hospital.

$100,000 to $249,999 	  
Estate of Merete B. Barrager
Benjamin
Correia Family / Bee-Clean
Lois & Brian Klaponski / Carte 
International Inc

Estate of Blair Morley Mason s
Michael F. B. Nesbitt

$50,000 to $99,999 	  
Dr Alfred E. Deacon Medical 
Research Foundation Inc.

Russ & Edna Edwards
Esther M. Elias Family Foundation
Maple Leaf Construction Ltd.
Bonnie Patenaude
Barb & Gerry Price
Mr & Mrs J. Bert Smith
Spencer Development 
Corporation Limited

The Thomas Sill Foundation, Inc.

$25,000 to $49,999 	  
Tanya Benoit, Thomas Strike and 

Family
Bonnie Buhler
Canada Life
Canadian Imperial Bank of 
Commerce

Diabetes Research & Treatment 
Centre Inc.

Kevin Dick & Rebecca Friesen 
Mr Isidore Douville
Jeanne Dufresne
Stephanie & Mark Dufresne
European Art Glass Ltd.
Exchange Income Corporation
Richard Hughes s
Anna Labelle
Estate of Andrew Russell Moffat
The Paterson Family Foundation
Payworks
PCL Constructors Canada Inc.
Peter & Pearl Gold Endowment 
Fund - The Winnipeg 
Foundation

Ervin & Lorraine Petkau
Marlene Reiss
Dr & Mrs Alec Sehon
In Memory of Mark G. and 
Patricia N. Smerchanski

Terracon Development Ltd.
Vera and Mabel Hedges 
Memorial Foundation

Wellington West Foundation Inc.
The Winnipeg Foundation

$10,000 to $24,999 	  
Crispin Ang
Brett & Marnie Arnason
Gail Asper, OC, OM, LLD & 
Michael Paterson

Mary E. Barrett
Bell MTS Heart Pillow Volunteers
Cambrian Credit Union
Brian Chappell
Gary & Judy Edwards
Ernest I., Morris, David, Maier & 
Antzi Silverberg Fund

The Hon Douglas Everett, 
Mrs Patricia Everett & 
Royal Canadian Properties 
Endowment Fund

ft3 Architecture Landscape 
Interior Design

FWS Group of Companies
George and Mary Stevenson 
Fund - The Winnipeg 
Foundation

Brian & Ruth Hastings
The Jacob Letkemann Family
Mary Aldona Janciukas
Estate of Claudia Jaresh
Marion & Myron Klysh
The Knight Family - Rose, Paul, 

Marcia, Alan
Estate of Sophie Lesko
Dick & Rose Lim
Rich & Jenn Marchetti
Chris Mattern
Dr D. Sanger McEwen Family

Estate of Herbert Winston 
McMahon

Missionnaires Oblates de Saint-
Boniface

Linda M. Motz (Wyrzykowski)
Mr Stuart Murray & Ms Ashleigh 
Everett

Nelson River Construction Inc.
Sheila M. & Michael F. Paddon
Pendeshuk Family Fund - The 
Winnipeg Foundation

Piazza De Nardi
Frank & Jeanne Plett
Oliver & Genevieve Plett
John & Doreen Reimer
Dr Doreen L. Smith & Dr Leonard 
J. Kruczynski

Steinbach Credit Union
Brent & Lana Stevenson
T.J. Rice Family Foundation
May Tadman Tallman & Daniel 
Tallman

Charles & Rita Weppler
Kenneth L. Wiens s
Winpak Ltd
Zita & Mark Bernstein Family 

Foundation Inc.
Anonymous (1) 

$5,000 to $9,999
Air Canada Foundation
The Alan and Doreen Thompson 

Charitable Foundation
Therapy Dogs Rusty and Hero 

Ames
Earl & Cheryl Barish
Lillian (Lane) Bartel, ‘64A
The Bill & Margaret Fast Family 

Foundation
Lucille T. Blanchette
Blumie & Iser Portnoy 
Endowment Fund

Bockstael Construction Ltd
Louis & Yvette Bouvier
Lynn & Ken Chartrand

N. & Q. Chin & Princess Auto 
Foundation

Crosier Kilgour
Gordon & Trudy Doerksen
Ryan Downey
Mr. & Mrs Lawrence Dyck
F.K. Morrow Foundation
Dennis & Barbara Galbraith
Ashley Gibson & Mark Tremaine
Barbara G. Godfrey s
Don & Mary Hanson s
Harvey Stambuski Charitable 
Foundation

David & Nadine Hiebert
John M. and Elizabeth N. 
Prokipchuk Fund - The 
Winnipeg Foundation

KGS Group
Art Krahn
Howard Mandshein
Dr Doug & Cheri McDermid
Pat & Lee Meagher
Marjorie Mitchell
Nadi Design and Development 
Ltd

National Bank of Canada
Ray Plett
George Schwartz
Shirley Edith Sherwood Fund - 
The Winnipeg Foundation

Siobhan Richardson Foundation
Greg Slack
SMS Engineering Ltd
Gary T. & Gwen Steiman
Stephen Spitzer and Olive 
Spitzer Fund - The Winnipeg 
Foundation

Robert & Eileen Stuebing
Estate of Fay Swartz
Kazimir Swieszko
Veron Consultants Inc.
Vickar Automotive Group 
Employee Social Club

Tova & Larry Vickar
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Estate of Georgette Jeannette 
Wanlin

Klaus & Elsa Wolf
Paul & Alice Wyrzykowski
Anonymous (1)

$1,000 to $4,999
A.B.W. Investments Ltd. (Wilzer 
Family)

Aletta Holstein Inc Fund
Robert E. & Anna Allan
Deanna Allen
Brad & Brenda Ambrosie ♥

George & Linda Ames ♥

Irv Applebaum
Cliff & Shirley Arlt
Vincenzo Audino & Andrea 
Audino

Andrew & Gail Bagnall
Judy Balabas s
Glenn & Norma Baldwin 
Don & Tamara Barnabé
Al & Kerry Bartlett
Wayne Beatty s
Nicola Beaudry & David 
Beaudry ♥

Virginia Beelaert s
Bell MTS
Norbert Bender
Marion Berard s
Linda Berscheid
Irene Blank
Ruth Ann Borenstein
Ronald Borys s
Nelson Boychuk
Sharon G. Brand (Wyrzykowski)
Claudia Brownridge
Bruce and Catherine Jones Fund - 
The Winnipeg Foundation

Bryan W. Adams Fund - The 
Winnipeg Foundation

Emily Buhler
Gerald R. Butler
Gladys Cadieux
Alec Carlos
William D. Carroll
Janice D. Channon ♥

Monsieur Jules Chartier
David & Vivien Cheal
Aileen Chmeliuk ♥

Terry & Margot Clark

CN Guberman Law Corporation
Blaine W. & Catherine Coates 
Jan & Kevin Coates
Paul & Sandy Conrad
Mr & Mrs Brian Contant
Monsieur & Madame André 
G Couture

Rose Marie Cozine
Margaret Cuddy
My C. Cung
Shari Currie
Georges Damphousse
David S. and Nora Kaufman Fund 
- The Winnipeg Foundation
Guy Delaurier
Kirk Dellebuur
Roland DesAutels s
Fernand Desjardins
William R. Dewbury
Dr Ashraf Goubran Medical 
Corporation

Dr Don Klassen Medical 
Corporation

Pierre Gregory Ducharme
Jennifer Dudgeon
Lucille Dumaine
June Dutka
John Dyck
Sheri Dyck
E J Wiebe Foundation Inc
Edee and Jim Ross Fund
Earn Foundation Fund
Federal Express Canada Ltd.
Joseph & Raffi Fiorentino
Bill & Olga Ford
Karen & Kent Fowler s
Nicole Fredette ♥ s
Ab & Susan Freig
Bob Friesen & Marnie Strath
Irene Friesen
Jeffrey Friesen
Ms. Judy Friesen
Ray Friesen
Ms Julie Garlinghouse
Cory & Valerie Garrard
Monique Gauthier & Charles 
Henaire

Anne Gay
Dr Nitin Ghorpade
Baljinder Gill

Heather Gillis
Morris Glimcher
Darrel Goossen
Erika Goyman
Barry R. Graham
John Graham & Tamara 
Westaway ♥

Carmen Grant
Dr Karen R Grant
Sylvia Gray
Estate of Norah Grogan
Paul & Gail Gross ♥

Debbie Guenette
Michael & Lynne Guertin
H.D. Simpson Charitable 
Foundation

Judith B. Hall s
Ahava Halpern & Frank Lavitt
Darwin Hamilton
Gerard Hammerling
Nadia Hanesiak
Patricia Hannah ♥

Diana Hansell
Mr & Mrs Kenneth Hanssen
William Hanuschak
Patricia Harras
John Harrison
Wilma J. Harrison
Leonard Harvey
Helen Bowen Foundation
Daniel Herzog
William & Marianne Hildebrandt
Arlene Hintsa
Barbara Hodgins-Andrushuk
Shannon Hoeppner
David Holmberg
Eileen Holmes
R Lionel Holmes
Susan Hoplock
Gordon Howard
Mr & Ms. Geoff Hutchinson
Joan & Gary Hutchinson
Madame May Lee L Irvine
Doug Jackson
Janico Investments Ltd
Irene & Nicholas Janzen
Johnnie Javra
Margaret Jeffries
John Martin McLeod Fund - The 
Winnipeg Foundation

Daphne J. Johnson
Ingvar & Karen Johnson
Donna Johnson-Bishop ♥

Gloria Jones s
Vincent Jonk ♥

Yannick Jounot
Keith and Olga McNamee Family 
Foundation

Joan Kennedy
John D. Kennedy ♥ s
Barbara & David King
Carol King

Roger & Alexandra King
Darren Klassen
Hubert & Bernice Kleysen
Dr Patricia Kmet & Mr Bohdan 
Roslycky

Gordon Kornelson
Mark Koslovsky
Peter & Susanne Krahn
Randy Kruk
Mr & Mrs Ken Krulicki
Ric Ksionzek
Ken Kuchma
Tadeusz Kukula
L.V. Control Manufacturing 
Limited & Staff

Dr & Mrs Frank Labadie
Christiane & Charles LaFlèche s
Margot Lakowski
Albert Lam
Gina Lambert-Wery
Laufman Reprographics
Madame Simone Le Gal
Malinda Lee
Tom & Tracy Lee
William E. Lee
David M. Lemoine
Madame Irene Lemoine
Dr Morley Lertzman s
Curt Letkeman
Bruce & Norma Linney
Carol Litman
Kevin Love
MacDon Industries Ltd
Eleanor MacDonald s
Elda F. Macki s
Todd & Rachelle MacNeil
Bruce MacNeill
Dianne Magnusson
Marie Maguet s
Gregg & Lana Maidment
Allan & Anita Malbranck
Master Roofing Ltd
Gerald Mc Isaac
David McConnell
Ken & Charlene McCrea
Vernon & Barbara McGregor s
Beverley McIntyre
Barrie & Marvelle McPherson, CM
Lori Middleton
Dennis Mitchell
Reno Molinari
S.L. Morantz & Family
Morley and Rita Cohen 
Foundation

Clare & Shirley Moster s
Peter Muir & Shona Connelly
Nancy Mullick
Colleen Munro
Judy Murray
Wayne Nemy
Barbara Nicolson
Kenneth Nolin

“The reason I still donate 
is because my husband, 
John, received excellent 
and compassionate care 
several times at St. Boniface 
Hospital. That’s why I would 
like to pay it forward.”

Nadia Hanesiak, 22-year donor 
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Patricia & Dennis Nord
Mr Roy & Mrs Rosanna Olynick
John & Shelley Page
Taylor Palmer
Emily Pang
Lucette Parent
M & Mme Roméo Patry
Mr Allan & Mrs Simone Penner
Rudy & Glenda Penner
Mr Stanley Penner & Mrs Debra 
Penner ♥

Ed & Helga Perrett
Ronald Petaski
Don & Shirley Phillips
Dr William Pope & Dr Elizabeth 
Tippett Pope

Wesley & Linda Postma
Carol Poulin
Pratts Wholesale Limited
Sandi & Norm Promislow
Robert G. Puchniak
Qualico
Quintex Services Ltd.
Dr Mike Raabe
Estate of Harry Rachlis
Ralph & Phoebe Mozersky Trust 
Fund

Red River Co-operative Ltd
Heather Reichert & M N Dwayne 
Rutherford s

Sabrina Reid ♥

Michael Rennie
Riva Richard & Kevin Kuryk
Werner & Betty Rink
Renée Robidoux Kapitoler
Irene Robinson
Robert & Judith Roehle
Arthur & Amanda Roy
Mr & Mrs Jean-Marc Roy
Royal Canadian Legion 43 - 
Norwood St Boniface

Royal Canadian Legion 90 Fort 
Garry

Matt & Marlo Sachkiw
Walter S. & Diane Saranchuk
Rachel & Dean Scaletta
Ernest Schade
Lynda Schroeder
Dr Joel Scott-Herridge
Hiren Shah ♥

Al Shell
WW Shepherd & BK Vane s
Merrill Shwaid
Clark & Carole Sinnott ♥ s
Robert Sitter
Mr & Mrs Edward Skomro
Bill & Linda Skromeda
Susan Slater
Dr. Wendy Smith & Mr. Regis 
Labossiere ♥

Larry M. & Jeanine Smith
Carol & Florian Soble

Les Soeurs de Saint-Joseph de 
Saint-Hyacinthe

Solinsky Consulting Inc
Mr & Mrs Richard Spitzke
Rick St. Croix ♥

Mr & Mrs Maurice Steffano
Mr & Mrs Bruce Stevenson
Jodee Stewart
Inga Storgaard
Fred & Eileen Storozuk
Dr Miyoung Suh
Dennis Sweeney
Kazimierz Syposz
Gladys Terrick
Gérard & Jeanne Therrien
James & Mary Thliveris
Dr John W. P. & Margo Toole
Melanie Tooley
Paul Turenne ♥

Lynda Twerdun
Linda Tyack
Kevin Van & Lisa Hastings
Colin Voth
Ron & Gloria Voth
Angela Waldner
Kevin Ward
Dean & Teresa Wareham s ♥

Estate of Iris Jean Wedge
Mr & Mrs Leslie West s
Ron Westcott
WETT Sales & Distribution Inc
Georgina Whitlaw
Donald & Florence Whitmore
Abe & Mary Wiebe
Dr Donald Wigle
Albert & Sindee Wilhelmer s
Randolph Willetts
Kevin T. Williams, KC & Kyle Dear
Judith Williamson
Charles Winograd
Woodlea Farms Ltd
Salem Woodrow
Conrad J. & Monique 
Wyrzykowski

Mr & Mrs Matthias Yeung

$500 to $999
Jeffrey Ackman
Ken & Marie Adamson
Mark Ahrens-Townsend ♥

Allaire Custom Metal Ltd
David & Sylvia Allan ♥

Nicole Aminot
Mildred Andaya ♥

Margaret Anderson
Tatiana Arcand
Carol Babiak s
Ron Bailey s
Gisèle & Norman Barnabé s
Sean Barnes ♥

Richard Barrett s
Mr & Mrs James Beaulieu

Gord & Pamela Beazley
Trevor Bebchuk
Patricia Bergner
Maurice Bernardin
Betty & Lefty Akman Fund
Jarrett Bishop
Clara Blawat ♥
Mr Henry Blobel
Rodney Bloomer
Joelle Boisvert & Mike Carruthers
Ottmar Borchert
Corinne Boyes
Beverly Boyle ♥

Lynn Boyle ♥

Kathryn Brigden
Wilf Brock
Marva Brooks ♥

Debbie Brown
Gerald Brown
Louise Buelow-Smith
Robert & Shirley Burley ♥

Jean Burnett
Cafe Marché
Charles Carlson
Jackie Carriere
Glen Chliboyko
Dr Thor Choptiany
John Coates ♥

C. Michael Cohoe
John Conicella
John Cormack
Clare T. Cove
Cubex Limited
Dr. Michael & Irene Czubryt
Peril Daien
David R. Dalton
Marie R. Dary
David N Christiansen Medical 
Corporation

Michael E. Davies
Mr & Mrs Ugo De Nardi
Melvin & Jeannette DeGagne
Agathe Desil ♥
Catherine Dewar
Ben Diamond
Tony Didoshak
Elizabeth Dillon
Angelina Di Santo
Domenico Di Santo
Edward & Erna Doell
Gail Doherty
Lily Dong
Long Ung & Phi Duong
Melanio Duque & Maria Paz 
Duque

Gregory Edmond
Jane Edstrom
Basem Elbarouni
Empty Cup
Linda Enns
Mr & Mrs Werner Ens

Ivan Feriolo
Dr Paul Fernyhough
Father Charles Fillion ♥

Keith Findlay
Tryntje Finlay
Mr & Mrs Gregory Fiorentino
Rod & Elaine Fisher
Jeffrey Floren
Fondation Léonce Aubin
René & Colette Fontaine
Linda Franzmann
Fred R Klein Law Corporation
Elwood Friesen
Henry & Joyce Friesen
Kathryn Friesen
Wilbert & Rose Friesen
Dianne Frost ♥
George L. Gamby
Catherine Gauthier
Robert Geddes
Rob Gemmell & Anita Janzen-
Gemmell ♥

Marvin Giesbrecht
Monsieur Aimé Gobin
Sally Gordon
M & Mme Régis Gosselin
Elizabeth Gossen
Kenneth Green ♥

Karen M. Habersky ♥

Mr & Ms Al Hague
Linda Hanner
Gregg & Mary Hanson
Elaine K. Hardie ♥

Bonnie Harvey
Julie M. Haverstock
Yvonne Hawryliuk
Ulrike Hellmuth
Kyle Hendin
Heritage - Buhler Gallery Fund
Mr & Mrs N A M Hersak
Dr Lorna Heuchert
Jacqueline Hickman
Hilary Druxman Design
Chris Honke
Ethel Hook
Marlene Huebert
May Hupe
Glenn Ismond
J. Stuart and M. Joan (Hewlett) 
Matheson Family Fund - The 
Winnipeg Foundation

Richard Janusz
David & Diane Johnston 
Meryle Johnston
Will Johnston
Harman Kaler
Dr Fern Karlicki
Mr & Mrs Gary Katynski
Kay Four Properties Inc
Kathy Killbery
King + Bannatyne
Estate of Spencer Charles King
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Dr Jean Kinsner & Dr Witold 
Kinsner

Richard Kneeshaw
Glenn Kolt
John & Carolyn Kostal
Janet Kuchma
Patricia Kuchma
Denys & Jeanne La Rivière
Heidi Lacza ♥

Tat Lai
Lloyd & Glad Lamont
Ray Landry
Maurice Larson
Joe Laufman
Don Lavallee
Willard Laviolette
Marilyn Leggatt ♥
Mme Doris Lemoine ♥

Leo’s Group
Francoise Lesage
Brent Leung
Michael Leung s 
Shirley Leung
Gordon Li
Lori Anne Lobb
Ronald Loeb
Dr Joel Loiselle
Joseph & Carlee Lorange
Ian & Eileen MacDonald
Joan & James MacMillan
Bruce & Elaine Madison
Joseph & Judith Malko s
Steve Malzensky
Shelley Marchinko
Anna Maria Magnifico
Garry Markham
Angus Marshall
Dr Maurice & Marjorie Gyde 
Fund

Brian J. McCann
Tom McEachern
Dr Anthony McInnis ♥

Debra Moffat McLeod
Howie McNicoll
Margot Meagher
Gordon Megarry
Damon R. Merredew
Mid-West Packaging Limited
Carmine & Nancy Militano s
Dana J. Mohr
Mona Brown Law Corporation
Peter Murdock & Brenda Keyser
Melville Leslie Murdy ♥

Lam Nguyen
Nola
Wendy Novak
Mr & Mrs Arun Ogale
Scott Osinski
Dale Oughton
Pasquale’s Ristorante & Pizzeria
Sumitraben Kiritkumar Patel
Peter & Anita Pelech
Cynthia Pellerin

Suzanne Pelletier ♥

Mr & Mrs Elroy Penner
Leah Peters
Raymond & Barbara Pettinger
Bill Pigden
William & Elizabeth Place
Ryan & Heather Plett
Thelma & Donnavan Plummer
I. Greg Podolsky
Doug Pollard and Kristie Pearson
Lloyd Porcher
Garth Potter
Denise Prejet
Abdul Premj
Eugene R. Prieur
Providence Christian Services 
Trust Fund

William Quinn ♥

Allord Rangasajo
Mark S. Rash
Elaine Raynor
Edwin G. Redekopp  
(Allmar International) 

Margaret Redekopp
Nancy & Ray Reeve
Cecil Register
Dale & Sandra Reid 
Daryl & Sheila Reid ♥

Judith Reimer
Gregory Reiser ♥

Jack Rennie
Gerald Rheault ♥
Henry Richard
Henry Riffell
Marcel Ritchot
Denise Robidoux
Ann Roehl s
Scott Roehl
Anthony Romeo
Joël Rondeau
Rosebank Colony Ltd
Wayne W. Rosin
Karl Ruban
Wayne Rudderham
William Russick
Richard Ryland
Shelley Saunders & Kenneth 
Capelle

Jocelyne A. Sayak
Alfred Schilke
Ronald A. Seamark
Samar Seoudi ♥
Hemant M. & Hina Shah
Hiten Shah
Nancy & David Sheffield
Dr & Mrs Ken A Shek
Charles & Dawn Sherbo
Sheila Shoesmith
Ken & Maxine Shyiak
Burle M. Silverman s
Timothy Silversides
Michelle & Scott C. Smith ♥

Jean Sorko s

Raymond & Mona Souque
Donna Spitzer
Springfield Colony Farms
Stella’s
Lawrence G. Stelmach
Chris & Lori Stevens
Shirley Stovin
Maitland & Patricia Sundmark
Vincent Tang
Clarice Tardiff
Peter Taves
Robert & Barbara Taylor
Team Sales Ltd
Elizabeth Tetreault
Paulette Theberge
Maurice & Diane Therrien
Murray Thidrickson
Bruce S. Thompson
Thorvaldson Care Center
Bradley Torgerson ♥

Neil & Carol Trembath
Trevor Clay Personal Real Estate 

Corporation
Raymond Trottier
Norm & Marian Ulyatt
Don Van Cauwenberghe & 
Jill Hart

John & Valoree Van Rees
Karen & Richard Veale
Leslie Veale
Melvyn Verin ♥

Trieu T. Vo
Marc Vuignier
Christine Walding
Cornelius Waldner
Trudy G. Wall
Warren and Mary Kroeker Gifting 
Fund

Jan Watters
Alys-Lynne & Steve West
Katelyn Wideman
Ken & Margaret Wiebe
William Wiens
Jeffrey & Nichola Wigle ♥

Brian & Alanna Wilcox
Dr Catherine Wilkie & Dr Amarjit 
Singh

Kristen Wittman
Linda Wren ♥

Wu Family Fund - The Winnipeg 
Foundation 

Lucy Yap
Lori Yorke
Ken & Donna Young
Margaret Zellis-Skiba

$250 to $499
Allan & Louise Windas 
Research Fund - The Winnipeg 
Foundation

Chase Allen
Lyle Antoniuk ♥

Genevieve Armstrong
Patricia Arnason

Arthur Arpin
George William Arran
Bonnie Ash
Michael Averbach
Gerry Babij
Miles Babisky
Tony Balaz
M & Mme Claude Balcaen
Anthony Baliant
Mariette Balint ♥
J. Lance & Lynne Barber
Tyanne Barrios
Eric Bayer ♥

M Yvan Bédard
Ravinder Behl
Dennis & Elizabeth Beitz
Aubrey Belfast
Eric & Maureen Bergen
Paul Bernardin
Joyce & Bruce Berry
Sarwa Bhagria ♥

Lorna G. Bilokury ♥

Mr & Mrs Richard Blais
George & Heidi Bock
Christina & Garry Boeringa
Vincent Boileau ♥

Nicole Bonomo
Alain Boucher ♥

Briar Boyko
V Reverend Dr Roman & Genia 
Bozyk

Betty Brand ♥

Corinne Brockman
Dave Brownrigg
Cynthia & Richard Bryant
Murielle Bugera
Amanda Buhse
Darrell Bushuk & Deborah Harri
Raymond & Donna Cadieux
Canadian Museum for Human 
Rights

Dr & Mrs Dennis Caners
Kaeleigh Carrick
Irene Cavallin
Elisa & Allan Chand
Lilliane Chappellaz
Cheryl Chartrand
Robert Chen
Rochelle Chochinov
Al Chovanchak
Terry Chrisp ♥

Lorne Cielen
Peter Cimarno
Gerald Clement
Patricia Cloutier
Eugene & Barbara Clune ♥

Savan Coatings
Monsieur & Madame John Cole
College Miles Macdonell 
Collegiate KEY Community 
Service Club

Valerie Cook
Elcira Cordova ♥
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Mr & Mrs Ronald Corrigal
Christopher Coueslan
Liz Crawford
Andrew Critchley
Brian & Barbara Crow s
Heather & Glen Cummings ♥

Doug Curtis
Donna Cushnie-Alexander
Anthony Cyre ♥

Paul De Craene
Stephane D. Dorge
Alison M. Darling
Annette de Rocquigny
Michelle Deger
Stephen Dennis
Edouard Deurbrouck
Fred J. & Marlene Dickson ♥

Nancy & Ron Diduch
David Dionne
M. Beverley Dixon ♥

Melvin & Janice Dixon
Henry Dow ♥

The Honourable Robert B. Doyle
Trent E. Doyle
Albert & Carmel Dubé ♥

Maurice Dubreuil
Dr John Ducas & Mrs Ada Ducas
Cathy Duong
Paul & Lucille Dupre
Helen Eileen Dyck
Helene Dyck
Drew Ellement
Jason Elliott
Murray & Joan Ellison
Lama ElSharkawy
Ronn & Sharon Enns
Erwin & Edith Erhardt
Connie Ewald
FABCA Construction Ltd.
Jamie Fast
Kathi Fast
Marianne Fast
Gloria Fenny
Robert & Sylvia Fenton
Brenda Ferens
Karl Fey
Monsieur Ulysse Fillion
Mark Floren
Monsieur & Madame Aurèle 
Foidart

FortWhyte Alive
Mr & Mrs Horst Frank
Mr & Mrs William Fraser
Yolande Freynet
Johnnie Friesen
Sara Friesen
Mr & Mrs Art A. Froese
Laurie & Wesley From
Hans & Elsie Funk
Judy Galarnyk
Joe & Frances Gambin

Dianne Geith
Lise Gervais ♥

Mr. & Mrs Grant Gibson
Joanne Gibson ♥

Alvin Gill
Susan & Jon Gill
Gloria Gillingham
Erla Glesby
Lionel Gobeil
Lorraine Good
Melanie Goodspeed-Derwin
Robert Gordon ♥

Marc Gratton
Joel Green
Richard Greer ♥

David Griffith
Gloria Grycki ♥
Sam Guertin
Mashenka Guillen
Ernest L. Hacault
Patrick & Gayle Haley
Linda Jacqueline Hall
Wanda Hall
Dr Ken Hamin
Miss Patricia Hansen
Mr & Mrs Allan D Hardy
Mr & Mrs Jacob Harms
Wendie Harrison ♥

Carey Hartig
Gloria M. Hartley ♥

Gerald & Jean Hayes
Jack & Claire Hayes
Mark Hearson
George & Nettie Heide ♥

Carole & Paul Heppenstall
Murray K. Hiebert ♥
C. Dudley Hill
Hings Chinese Foods
Jonah Hirshberg
David Hisco
Grace & Ronald Hodgson
Thomas Hofer
Douglas Holmes ♥

Sandy Hominick ♥

En Hui Hong
Mr David Hrynkow & Ms Audrey 
Saxton ♥

Kenneth & Kareen Hudson ♥

Judith Huebner
Boris Hwozdulych
IBM Canada Ltd - Vancouver BC
Mary Ireland
Rosalind Irvine
Sandra Isaac
Dan Ismond
Ethan Loch Ismond
Dr Kathleen Loch Ismond
Dr Eric & Mrs Daniela Jacobsohn
Dan & Lorraine Janssens
David Jenkinson ♥

Tom & Susan Jeroski ♥

Garth Johnson
Derek & Suzanne Johnston
Matt Johnston
Jeanie Jordan
David Judson
Robert P. Kathler
April Katz
Maureen Kawaza
Teresa & Gregory Keith
Mr & Mrs Brian Kelly
Haroon Khan
Dr & Mrs Chris Kiazyk ♥

Bruce H. Kiecker
Georges Kirouac ♥

Dr Lorrie Kirshenbaum
Caroline Kiva ♥

Joyce Klassen-Nicolson
Larry Klassen ♥

Irene Klump
Mr & Mrs Alvin Knopp
James Komishon
Curt Koss ♥

Ken Kovacs
Myles Kraut
Helene & Sheldon Krentz
Ray Kroll
Eleanor Kryschuk
Ronald & Joanne Kuhtey
Dr Ravi Kumbharathi
Brian Kurczaba
Larry J. Kurtz
Gilbert Laberge
George Laco
Lisa Lagasse
Barbara Latocki
William A. Latter
Yvonne Laurent
Maurice & Noelie Lavergne
Elsie Leary
M & Mme Philippe & Diane 
Leclercq

Jason Lee
Mr Frederick A Lee & Mrs Laurie 
Shapiro

Mitchell Lefley
Irwin Lennox ♥

Reva Lerner
Nestor Lesyk
Cindy Leszczynski
Krystyna Leszczynski
Ben Li
Gary & Cynthia Light ♥
Eleanor M. & Wendell Lind ♥

Joan & Fraser Linklater
Rochelle Litvack
Robert Loiselle
Clare Lord
Paula Lucas ♥

Jonathon Lyon
Marcella Lyons
Patricia Lys
Gordon MacCallum ♥

Kenneth MacDonald
Robert Macdonald
Mr & Mrs Adrian J. MacFarlane
Kathleen MacIver
Eleanor Mackeen ♥

Joseph Mackintosh
Cui Mai
Brian & Donna Malenki
Mr & Mrs Lloyd Manchulenko
Clayton Manness
Mr & Mrs Len Mariash
Kathleen Markle
Ashley Markowsky
Patrick J. & Clarice Matthews
Gerry Mawhinney
Martin Maykut & Dr Shandis 
Price Maykut

George McBurney ♥

Robert McCamis
Jared & Carolyn McCarthy
Daniel McCulloch
Paul R. McKenna ♥

Kenneth McLeod
Garry McManus
Eleanor & Bruce McMillan
Gerry McMillan
Kelly McMullan
Norman Meade ♥

Loretta V. Merriam
Mr & Mrs Brian Michalski
Gary Michaluk
Richard Middleton
Janine Milani ♥
Peter Miller & Carolyn Garlich
Robert M. Millman
Lorraine M. Miln
Bernice Minsky
Bob Moore & Sue Ward ♥

Nigel Moore
Elizabeth Morash
Marvin & Joan Morris
Randall Morrison ♥ s
Michael Morrison
Donna E. Mostowy
Dr Dale Mulhall
Gordon & Judy Murphy
Richard Musick
Rosemarie Muzyka ♥

Janis Myslichuk
B H Nagamori
Paul E. & Elaine Neelon
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“For much of my career, I handled 
the corporate donations for my 
employer CIBC. Meanwhile, I 
made personal donations in 
support of many worthwhile 
projects annually. After I retired 
25 years ago, Mary and I have 
continued our support of 
St. Boniface Hospital Foundation.”
Don and Mary Hanson, 35-year donors 

This listing includes those generous supporters who made 
gifts and pledge payments of $250 or more in 2024. We 
carefully review this listing and make every effort to list our 
donors according to their preferences in the manner and 
in the language in which they wish to be recognized. Please 
help us ensure the accuracy of this list and contact the 
Foundation at 204-237-2067 or info@stbhf.org if you find an 
error or omission.

Rick & Anne Neufeld
Harold & Jo Ann Nicholson
Robert Nickel
Claire Ogden
Walter Olczyk
Eileen Olensky
John Olfert
John Ormiston
Linda Ormonde
Joanna Ozga ♥

Ted Paley
Douglas Palmer
Mr & Ms Al Paterson
Fredrick Pauls
Linda Pauls
George Pawlyk
Brianne Pearase
Joanne Pearson ♥

Kurtis Penner
James & Patricia Penner
Judith Peters
Tieng Pham
Thongsay Phanlouvong
Jean Piché
Brenda Picton ♥

Joseph Piper
Kathy Plett
Frances Pollard
Ceceile Porter
Lynda C. Pottinger
Bruce & Joan Priem
Daphne & Greg Proke
Claudia L. Prusak
Michele Prysazniuk
Tim Rafferty
Dr Bram Ramjiawan
Jovito Rasay
Alicia Read

Michael Reid ♥

Pamela & Rui Reis
Deanna Rempel ♥
Vern Rempel
Richard & Janet Renaud
Roger Renaud
Ross Richmond
Agnes Rist
Marguerite Rivard
Madame Jeannine Robert s
Léo & Diane Robert
June Roberts
Colin Rochon
Marius Rossier
Guy L. & Hélène Roy
Claude & Agnes Roziere
Eniko Rozsa
Jerry S. Rubin & Kim Hirt
Ellen Russell
Colin Ryan, CFA
Sandra L. Sadler
Mr & Mrs William Sadowy
Pat Sakundiak
Catherine M. Savage ♥ s
Edmond & Mary Schaeffer
Anna Schlamp
Audrey Schmidt
Lloyd Schmidt
Inger Schnerch
Frank & Carol Schulz
Debra Scott
W. Hobart & Brenda Searles ♥

Dr Ashish Shah
James R. Shaw
Mary Ann Shaw & Nevin Shaw
Al Shpeller & Karen Yamron-
Shpeller

Ray Silvius
Joseph de Simone

Leanne M. Sinclair
Hazel Skinner
Randal Skromeda
Patricia Small
Debbie Smiley
Fernande Smit
Bruce Smith
Deborah Smith
Peter & Corinne Smith
Pamela Sontag
Greg Southam
Bill Sparrow
Benoit St Onge
Starbuck All Charities Inc
Michael A Steeves
Andrew Stibbard
Lisa Stiver ♥

Kenneth Strand
Eileen Stuebing
T & R Van Rosmalen Charitable 

Account
Dr & Mrs Vince Taraska
Getnet W. Taybel
Neil Taylor
Brian Templeton
Ron Templeton
Mr & Mrs Jacob J. Thiessen
Dr Ian R. Thomson s
Marjorie Tokar
Gary & Corinna Torfason
Laurette Truszynski ♥
Heather Turnbull ♥
TurningPoint Financial Services 

Corp
Cheryl Tyslau

Lil Urichen
Louise Van Buckenhout
Elizabeth Van De Keere
Davod F. Van Tornhout ♥
Dorota Vannan
Scott Verestiuk
Genevieve Vipond
Dr John Wade
Susan Wagner ♥

Bruce Waldie
Ted & Pat Wall ♥
Travis Warner
Murray Warren
Chris Watson
Steffie Wawrykow
Noah Weiszner
Dr James Wener
Monica Whiteway
E. J. Wiebe
Peter Williams
Laureen Biondi Wilson
Jocelyne Wladyka ♥

Mark & Candace Wohlgemuth
Marion Woloshyn
Sandra Yerama
Alex Yoong
David R. Young
John Zajic
Edward Zebrowski
Howard Zink ♥

Roman Zubach
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After the Shift
An art exhibition showcased the diverse 
interests of St. Boniface Hospital’s community 
late in 2024, encouraging understanding and 
compassion. 

The Off the Clock exhibition at St. B’s on-site Galerie 
Buhler Gallery ran from November to January, 
highlighting the creativity and hobbies of Hospital 
physicians, staff, and volunteers. The Gallery had 
invited participants to submit a hobby or art piece 
and share its significance to them. The exhibition 
fostered connections within the Hospital and 
offered visitors and patients insights into the staff 
who care for them.

“I’m really interested in what people do when 
they aren’t at work, and lots of people here enjoy 
creating art,” said hannah_g, Galerie Buhler 
Gallery’s Curator. 

The exhibition was supported by St. Boniface 
Hospital Foundation donors, who allow the Gallery 
to host various exhibitions throughout the year. 
With around 50 Off the Clock submissions, visitors 
saw paintings, curling brooms, comic books, 
crochet work, and more.

Thank you for letting St. B staff and volunteers 
show their creative sides last year. Learn more 
at galeriebuhlergallery.ca.

You helped us

Share Stories  
That Matter 
You weren’t only a loyal donor in 2024, but a 
friend we could count on. 

It was a big year for St. Boniface Hospital Foundation’s 
social media channels! And thanks to you, we had so 
much to celebrate. 

Together, we shared moments that made history. 
From new milestones in medical research and patient 
care, and heartwarming patient stories of lives you’ve 
changed, to the glamour of our fundraising events, 
you were right there with us – liking, commenting, 
sharing, and cheering us on. 

With every interaction, you put St. B in the spotlight. 

♥	 You clicked the links we shared over 7,000 times, 
eager to learn more about the difference your 
support makes. 

♥	 You helped us reach hearts, with our content 
appearing more than 300,000 times on social 
media feeds. 

♥	 And 1 million of you saw the photos, videos, and 
messages that told the stories of your generosity 
at work. 

Thank you for helping us grow our community of 
caring. And thank you for using your clicks and 
shares to spread even more hope and healing. 

Photos: Karen Asher @stbhf
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Your Endowment Funds
Your visionary support allowed the Foundation to grant almost  
$2.2 million in endowment interest to Hospital initiatives in 2024.

Adolph & Bernice Sebunchak Endowment Fund
Aiello Endowment Fund
Albert J. Duseigne Endowment Fund
Alfred Saler Endowment Fund
Alfred, Léa and Lorraine Smith Endowment Fund
Arnold and Lil Conner Memorial Endowment Fund
Barrie and Marvelle McPherson Cardiac Care Endowment Fund
Barry Albert Beelaert Endowment Fund
Bartlett Family Endowment Fund in memory of J. Alan, Audrey, 
Joan, and Vera Hackett

Beckwermert Family Endowment Fund
Berdie and Irvin Cohen Endowment Fund
Bibiana Wai-Yin Chan Yee Endowment Fund
Bill & Fimi Glesby and Families Fund
BMO Financial Group Research Scholarship for Excellence Fund
Bockstael Endowment Fund
Cardiovascular Awards Fund
Chris and Anne Grady Endowment Fund
Clare and Shirley Moster Endowment Fund
Coghlan Stevens Family Fund
D.M. Lemoine Endowment Fund
Demion Orzechowski Endowment Fund
Don and Shirley Phillips & Family Fund
Dr. Alfred E. Deacon Studentship Endowment Fund
Dr. Arnold Naimark Award Fund
Dr. Edward and Freda Bennett Endowment Fund
New: Dr. Grant Pierce Diabetes Research Prize
Dr. Henry G. Friesen Award Fund
Dr. J.D. Culligan Memorial Fund
Dr. James S. McGoey Student Research Award
Dr. John Foerster Distinguished Lecture Fund
Dr. Michel Tétreault Transformation Memorial Fund 
Dr. Naranjan Dhalla Cardiovascular Sciences Endowed Chair
Dr. Pawan K. Singal, ICS Director Fund
Dr. Phil Hall Cradle Endowment Fund
Dr. Robert E. Beamish Fund
Dr. T. Edward Cuddy Student Research Award
Dr. Vincenzo Panagia Fund
Edith and Robert Lytle Endowment Fund
Elizabeth Kilbride Endowment Fund
Ellen & Albert Hanson Endowment Fund
Ervin and Lorraine Petkau Endowment Fund

Ettie Morris Endowment Fund
Eugene Huynen Endowment Fund
Evelyn and Conrad Wyrzykowski Endowment Fund
Foerster Centre for Health Research on Aging Fund
Fonds d’innovation Ronald Duhamel Innovation Fund
Fonds Sr. Jacqueline St. Yves Award Fund
Fonds Sr. Jacqueline St. Yves Fund
Frank and Mary Louise Young Endowment Fund
Fred, Alice & Olga Panchyshak Endowment
G. Campbell & Elsie MacLean Endowment Fund
Gabriel et Marcelle Forest Endowment
Gary Landau Wolfson Endowment Fund
George & Doreen Guenette Endowment Fund
George and Mary Kehler Endowment Fund
George B. and Mary Watkins Endowment Fund
Gerard and Maureen Rodrigue Travel Award
Ghlomali and Robabeh Shams Clinical Research Endowment 
Fund

Ghlomali and Robabeh Shams Neurodegenerative Disorders 
Endowment Fund

Glad and Bruce MacNeill - Karen, Michael, Caleigh and Liam 
Patrick Family Fund

Gladys & Gerald Biehl Endowment Fund
Goldie and Frank Billinkoff Endowment Fund
Grief Support Program Endowment Fund
Harry Horton Allen Endowment Fund
Hayley Rachel Stevenson Endowment Fund
Helen and Hank Promislow Endowment Fund
Hulda Eisbrenner Endowment Fund
J & M Osman Fund
Jack Aron and Aline Trudeau-Aron Endowment Fund
Jack Litvack Award for Excellence in Service Fund
Jacqueline and Murray Kilfoyle Endowment Fund
Jean Louis Maguet Memorial Fund
Jean Polet Endowment Fund
Jim Orzechowski Memorial Endowment Fund
Joe and Geraldine Rewucki Family Endowment Fund
John and Bonnie Buhler Endowment Fund
John and Dolores Morton Endowment Fund
Joseph and Sola Mae Winter Fund
Joseph and Victoria Brownstein Endowment Fund
Judy Seipp Endowment Fund
New: June Dutka Endowment Fund

(as of December 31, 2024)
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Kalwant (Ken) Dhalla Endowment Fund
Karyn Globerman Endowment Fund 
Ken Bowman Lectureship Fund
Larry Rosenberg Memorial Fund
Leslie and Dwaine King Endowment Fund
Margret Helen Larner Memorial Endowment Fund
Mark G. and Patricia N. Smerchanski Endowed Studentship Fund
New: Mary Aldona and Birute Ona Janciukas Endowment
Mary E. Barrett Endowment Fund
Meagher Family Endowment Fund
Michael Malech Endowment Fund
Nancie Mauro Memorial Fund
Nick Shepel Student Award Endowment Fund
Olga Dilay Endowment Fund
Palliative Care Endowment Fund
Palliative Medicine Residency Education Award
Pamela Waver Palliative Care Educational Award Endowment 
Fund

Paul Albrechtsen Cardiac Research Fund
Paul Albrechtsen Cardiac Sciences Program Endowed Fund
Paul and Rose Rudko Endowment Fund
Philippe J. and Yvette Prince Endowment Fund
Purohits of Narwala Endowment Fund
Research - Brain & Nerve Diseases Endowment Fund
Research - Healthy Hearts Endowment Fund
Research - Lean Endowment Fund
Research - Preventive Medicine Endowment Fund
Research - The Opportunity Endowment Fund
Réseau Compassion Network Spiritual Purpose Fund
Robert T Bockstael Endowment Fund
New: Rose and Dick Lim Endowment
Russell and Frances McKitrick Endowment Fund
Sons & Daughters of Italy Studentship in Woman’s Heart Health
St. Boniface General Hospital School of Nursing Class of 1968
St. Boniface Hospital Nursing Professional Development Fund
St. Boniface Hospital Nursing Research Endowment Fund

Stephen Walter Mical Research Endowment Fund
Strike Family Fund
Susan Macdonald Memorial Fund
TD Bank Group Graduate Student Award Endowment Fund
The Blank Family Endowment Fund
The Evelyn Wyrzykowski Family Professorship in Cardiovascular 
Sciences

The Frank & Jeanne Plett Endowed Studentship
The Gary Bachman Memorial Endowment Fund
The Honourable Douglas and Patricia Everett and Royal 
Canadian Properties Limited Endowment Fund

The Ivan Berkowitz Endowment Fund
The Jack Mowat Visiting Scientist Endowment Fund
The Joy & Morley Lertzman Fund for Research and Education in 
Respiratory Medicine

The Leniliza Sarmiento Endowment Fund
The Lucille Blanchette Endowment Fund
The Moltschanow Endowment Fund
The Myles Robinson Memorial Heart Fund
The Nora Konantz Endowment Fund
The Ona & Alfonsas, Brone & Vytautas Janciukas Family 
Endowment Fund

The Prier Endowment Fund - Paula, Olga, Walter and Ralph Prier 
and Manfred Thaller

The Vivian Maybroda-Silverman & Burle Silverman Endowment 
Fund

The Wyrzykowski Family Graduate Nurse Endowment Fund
The Wyrzykowski Family Spiritual Care Endowment Fund
Tom Carson Memorial Artists in Healthcare Endowment
Victor and Cheryl Reynolds Endowment Fund
W.J. Hart Memorial Endowment Fund
William and Anna Morhalo Endowment Fund
Woman and Child Program Fund
Wyrzykowski Family Studentship Fund
Anonymous (1)

Did you know? 
St. Boniface Hospital holds $57.2 million  
in endowments. Thank you for placing your trust  
in our organization.

2024 ANNUAL IMPACT  21



December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

Joël Rondeau, Finance Chair & Secretary-Treasurer

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2024 2023

Assets
Cash $ 12,498,948 $ 10,994,698

Accounts receivable 54,049 55,337

Prepaid expenses 151,229 106,445

Investments 103,418,180 96,199,666

Cash surrender value of life insurance 395,981 389,820

Capital assets 98,297 183,343

$ 116,616,684 $ 107,929,309

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 452,032 $ 521,887

Grants payable 12,790,202 10,801,189

13,242,234 11,323,076

Fund balances:

Unrestricted 3,953,314 4,297,885

Endowment 57,220,668 52,522,600

Operating Reserve 6,290,063 5,806,114

Innovation 12,888,910 11,207,637

Capital Reserve 5,876,833 5,213,364

Restricted Designated 17,144,662 17,558,633

103,374,450 96,606,233

$ 116,616,684 $ 107,929,309

Statement of Financial Position

Statement Summary

Jonathan Letkemann, Chair 

For complete financial statements including notes, contact the Foundation at 204-237-2067 or info@stbhf.org. Online, visit stbhf.ca/en/accountability.
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Year ended December 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

Unrestricted 
Fund

Endowment 
Fund

Operating 
Reserve  

Fund
Innovation 

Fund

Restricted 
Designated  

Fund

Capital 
Reserve  

Fund
2024  
Total

2023  
Total

Revenue
Contributions:

Major gifts $ 222,941 $ 248,060 $     – $     – $ 2,020,626 $     – $ 2,491,627 $ 3,200,260

Development 1,590,075 16,884 – – 697,386 –   2,304,345 12,956,294

Investments 1,763,242 83,775 (5,870) 735,767 2,172,584 223,656 4,973,154 3,812,337

Unrealized 
changes in 
fair value of 
investments 319,896 4,352,178 489,819 945,506 –   439,813 6,547,212 6,825,063

3,896,154 4,700,897 483,949 1,681,273 4,890,596 663,469 16,316,338 26,793,954

Lotteries
Lottery revenue 14,153,153 – – – – – 14,153,153 14,423,713

Cost of lotteries 10,775,912 – – – – – 10,775,912 10,965,542

3,377,241 – – – – – 3,377,241 3,458,171

7,273,395 – 483,949 1,681,273 4,890,596 663,469 19,693,579 30,252,125

Expenses
Administration 778,917 – – – – – 778,917 762,614

Major gifts 979,103 – – – – – 979,103 1,045,785

Development 1,015,631 – – – – – 1,015,631 990,736

2,773,651 – – – – – 2,773,651 2,799,135

Excess of revenue 
over expenses 
before grants 4,499,744 4,700,897 483,949 1,681,273 4,890,596 663,469 16,919,928 27,452,990

Grants 4,844,315 –   –   –   5,307,396 –   10,151,711 9,213,715

Excess of revenue  
over expenses (344,571) 4,700,897 483,949 1,681,273 (416,800) 663,469 6,768,217 18,239,275

Fund balances, 
beginning of year 4,297,885 52,522,600 5,806,114 11,207,637 17,558,633 5,213,364   96,606,233 78,366,958

Inter-fund transfers 
for designated 
donations –   (2,829) –   - 2,829 –   –   –   

Fund balances,  
end of year $ 3,953,314 57,220,668 $ 6,290,063 $ 12,888,910 $ 17,144,662 $ 5,876,833 $ 103,374,450 $ 96,606,233

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances

For complete financial statements including notes, contact the Foundation at 204-237-2067 or info@stbhf.org. Online, visit stbhf.ca/en/accountability.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Governance and Staff
Board Executive

Tom De Nardi 
Lottery Chair

Emeka Nnadi 
Chair, Fundraising 

Committee

Joël Rondeau 
Vice-Chair & Secretary 

Treasurer

Jonathan Letkemann 
Chair

Rebecca FriesenAb FreigNicole Aminot 
Ex-Officio

Hemant M. ShahPerry Rose

Rhonda Klippenstein

Jack Mercredi

Sam Guertin

Board Members

Lisa Thomson 
Stifora 
Director, 

Communications & 
Stewardship

Don Barnabé, CPA, CMA 
Vice-President, Finance 

& Administration

Todd MacNeil  
Director, Technology & 

Lottery Operations

Karen Fowler, CFRE 
President & CEO

Executive Staff

Staff

Amber Gibbons 
Accountant

Garth Johnson 
Development Officer

Cheryl Tyslau 
Gift Processing & Data 

Administrator

Ethel Mwecha 
Donor Relations  

Co-ordinator

Kelly McMullan 
Major Gifts

Kate Yacula-
Fiorentino, BA Comm 

Partnerships  
and Events Officer

Paula Lucas 
Administrative  

Assistant/Receptionist

Laura Tarte 
Lottery Customer  

Service

Natalie Domienik 
Executive  

Administrator

Jess Gabla 
Communications 

Officer

Nigel Moore 
Senior 

Communications 
Officer

Kalyn Murdock 
Development Officer

Shona Connelly, MA 
Major Gifts

Jocelyne Wladyka 
Relief Receptionist

Lorissa Campbell 
IT Support &  

Tech. Services  
Co-ordinator

bealifeline.ca

Matt Sachkiw 
Chair, Finance  

Committee

Sam VickarDeborah Smith

 Margot Meagher


